## **BOROUGH OF LONGPORT**

## **COUNTY OF ATLANTIC**

## **ORDINANCE 2023-25**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II SECTION 161-4.9

Borough of Longport Code Provision Article II Section 161-4.9 is hereby amended as follows:

§ 161-4.9 Designation of parking areas for municipal vehicles.

[Added 7-17-2006 by Ord. No. 2006-11]

Discretionary parking within established parking areas limited to municipal vehicles only may be approved and regulated through written consent of both the Longport Chief of Police and at least one Borough Commissioner.

[The Borough shall establish designated Employee Only parking spaces behind Borough Hall for the exclusive use by Borough employees between the hours of 9:00AM to 5:00PM Monday through Friday. Employees entitled to such parking will be issued an identification placard or sticker for their vehicle. The Employee Only parking spaces shall be identified by signage indicating parking for employees only. Any vehicle parked in an Employee Only designated spot without an identification placard or sticker is subject to penalties as set forth in the provisions of Article II of this Chapter. The Borough Commissioners shall set the number of Employee Only parking spaces by Resolution. The Chief of Police in consultation with the Borough Administrator shall identify the spaces behind Borough Hall to be designated for Employee Only parking.]

Vote on First Reading: 10/18/2023 publication: 10/28/2023

	OFFICIAL RECORD	OF GOVERNING BO	DY VOTING ON	1 <sup>st</sup> Reading/Introd	luction	
COMMISSIONERS	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	NV	АВ
Russo	X		Х			
Leeds			Х			
Lawler		Х	Х			

Vote on Second Reading/Public Hearing: 11/17/2023

DO NOT USE SPACE BELOW							
OFFICIAL RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTING ON FINAL PASSAGE							
COMMISSIONERS	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	NV	АВ	
Russo	Х		Х				
Leeds			Х				
Lawler		Х	Х				
X-indicates vote	NV-not voting	g AB Abse	nt				

publication: 11/28/2023

\ Borough of Longport	Ordinance 2023-25
Page -2-	
This is a Certified True Copy of the O	original Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.
/s/	MONICA A. KYLE, RMC, CMR MUNICIPAL CLERK
Monica A. Kyle, RMC	Nicholas M. Russo, Mayor

James P. Leeds, Sr., Commissioner

Daniel Lawler, Commissioner